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Introduction  

  

 The EETI portfolio comprises first and second loss positions of RMBS (residential mortgage-backed 
securities) with underlying loan portfolios in Spain, Portugal, the UK and France.   

 This document details the assumptions and model outputs of the quarterly valuation undertaken at 
31/12/2016.  It forms part of the ongoing monitoring and revaluation of the portfolio.   

 The market for European securitisations has reopened after a lull of several years but it remains almost 
exclusively focused on the issuance of first-pay / AAA-rated bonds, principally due to prevailing 
regulatory capital rules for insurance companies, the traditional anchor investor of securitisations.   

 While pre-crisis senior and mezzanine positions of European securitisations are more actively traded, 
due to the yield pick-up that they still offer, the deeply subordinated first and second loss positions 
held by EETI remain illiquid, with no recorded trading activity and a very limited number of comparable 
transactions.   

 In that context, the fair value of the portfolio is assessed through a mark-to-model approach.   

– This approach is predicated on preparing forecast cash flow until maturity for each investment 
using observable credit assumptions and deriving their net present values based on discount rates 
consistent with the current market environment;   

– The credit assumptions retained by Cartesia are based on the historical performance of individual 
transactions, benchmarked against a broad sample of comparable securitisations;   

 In order to provide observable inputs, the main credit variables have been set at their 
24-month average values (default rates and prepayment or redemption rates); 

– The discount rates are set by the Board and derived from average credit spreads for traded debt 
securities providing comparable risk/reward profiles;   

– The exercise by the originator of optional termination clauses (time or clean-up calls) is assessed 
on a case-by-case basis.   

 The forecast cash flows have been prepared by Cartesia using internally developed models.  
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Valuation summary  

  

 The EETI portfolio is valued at 31/12/2016 at EUR 25,955k before accruals, corresponding to the net 
present value of a total forecast cash flow stream of EUR 39,065k, discounted at the rates set by the 
Board for each investment.   

– Including accrued interest, the portfolio is valued at EUR 26,331 at year-end 2016. 

 Over the whole year, the total revaluation has amounted to EUR 730k corresponding principally to the 
following movements:  

– A EUR 629k revaluation of the Lusitano residual positions reflecting both improved credit 
performance and the reduction in discount rates;  

– A EUR 137k write-down in the Ludgate residual position further to an anticipated acceleration of 
the redemption rate of the underlying loans; 

– The revaluation of the Pastor positions by an aggregate amount of EUR 143k, reflecting their 
underlying credit performance. 

 Two positions – Gems Class C and Sestante 4 Class A1 – were fully repaid in the course of 2016 
generating a cash inflow of over EUR 5m.  

– Total cash generation of the EETI portfolio in 2016 amounted to EUR 7.5m.  

 

Portfolio book value at 31/12/2016 

 

Note: Book values above are indicated without accrued interest; accrued interest at year amount to an aggregate EUR 377k. 

EETI also holds interests in Sestante 4D as well as in the most subordinated bonds issued by Citrine Finance Ltd 
referencing the residuals of the Sestante 2, Sestante 3 and Lusitano 4 securitisations.  These bonds are fully written 
off and considered irremediably impaired; Citrine Finance has been put in liquidation.    

(EUR 000s) Book Value at 31/12/2016

Net Total Q4 2016 2016

Present Forecast Discount (Markdown)/ (Markdown)/ % Book % Total

Investments Country Values Cash Flow Rate Revaluation Revaluation Value Cash Flow

Pastor 2 Spain 4,281 5,044 6.2% 8 113 16.5% 12.9%

Pastor 3 Spain 0 0 11.2% 0 0 0.0% 0.0%

Pastor 4 Spain 1,588 3,514 11.2% (335) 30 6.1% 9.0%

Pastor 5 Spain 0 0 11.2% 0 0 0.0% 0.0%

Lusitano 3 Portugal 7,333 9,104 6.2% 67 460 28.3% 23.3%

Lusitano 5 Portugal 6,161 10,661 11.2% (105) 169 23.7% 27.3%

Semper Germany 0.0% 0.0%

Gems Germany 0 0.0% 0.0%

Minotaure France 2,083 4,868 11.2% (144) 96 8.0% 12.5%

Sestante 4A1 Italy 0.0% 0.0%

Ludgate UK 4,509 5,874 11.2% 243 (137) 17.4% 15.0%

TOTAL 25,955 39,065 8.9% (265) 730              100.0% 100.0%
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Net present values at different discount rates  

  

(EUR 000s) 

Net present values at different discount rates (at 31/12/2016) 

 

 
 
 

Cash flow multiples at different discount rates (total cash flow / net present value) 

 

 
Note:  Values above do not include accrued interest. Values in the table above differ marginally from the ones indicated on 
   the previous page due to differences in daycount.   

 

Discount Rate Pastor 2 Pastor 3 Pastor 4 Pastor 5 Lusitano 3 Lusitano 5 Sestante 4 Minotaure Ludgate Total

4.67% 4,504            -             2,495          -          7,706         8,336         0                3,374          5,226        31,589           

6.17% 4,282            -             2,243          -          7,334         7,746         0                3,010          5,043        29,658           

11.17% 3,775            -             1,588          -          6,296         6,162         0                2,083          4,510        24,415           

5.00% 4,414            -             2,437          -          7,621         8,201         0                3,290          5,185        31,147           

7.50% 4,139            -             2,043          -          7,030         7,272         0                2,725          4,891        28,098           

10.00% 3,886            -             1,719          -          6,515         6,488         0                2,267          4,625        25,500           

15.00% 3,441            -             1,232          -          5,666         5,246         0                1,590          4,166        21,342           

Valuation 4,282            -             1,588          -          7,334         6,162         0                2,083          4,510        25,959           

Discount Rate Pastor 2 Pastor 3 Pastor 4 Pastor 5 Lusitano 3 Lusitano 5 Sestante 4 Minotaure Ludgate Total

4.67% 1.1x - 1.4x - 1.2x 1.3x 1.0x 1.4x 1.1x 1.2x

6.17% 1.2x - 1.6x - 1.2x 1.4x 1.0x 1.6x 1.2x 1.3x

11.17% 1.3x - 2.2x - 1.4x 1.7x 1.0x 2.3x 1.3x 1.6x

5.00% 1.1x - 1.4x - 1.2x 1.3x 1.0x 1.5x 1.1x 1.3x

7.50% 1.2x - 1.7x - 1.3x 1.5x 1.0x 1.8x 1.2x 1.4x

10.00% 1.3x - 2.0x - 1.4x 1.6x 1.0x 2.1x 1.3x 1.5x

15.00% 1.5x - 2.9x - 1.6x 2.0x 1.0x 3.1x 1.4x 1.8x

Valuation 1.2x - 2.2x - 1.2x 1.7x 1.0x 2.3x 1.3x 1.5x
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Quarterly historical cash flow  

  

 

(EUR 000s) Spain Portugal Italy France UK Quarterly Annual Cumulative

Pastor 2 Pastor 3 Pastor 4 Pastor 5 Lusitano 3 Lusitano 5 Sestante 4 Minotaure Ludgate CF CF CF

HISTORICAL

Q3 2009 86                    -                -                 -             59                 77                 -                213                13                891                   

Q4 2009 430                  -                -                 -             34                 75                 -                210                -              1,166                2,057        2,057            

Q1 2010 337                  -                -                 -             -                0                   -                190                26                960                   

Q2 2010 235                  -                -                 -             75                 -                -                233                6                  952                   

Q3 2010 59                    -                -                 -             205               -                -                264                6                  940                   

Q4 2010 160                  -                -                 -             -                -                216                8                  802                   3,655        5,712            

Q1 2011 316                  -                -                 -             85                 -                -                132                10                968                   

Q2 2011 385                  -                -                 -             529               -                25                 214                13                1,595                

Q3 2011 222                  -                -                 -             350               -                25                 249                11                1,307                

Q4 2011 169                  -                -                 -             273               -                19                 177                11                8,746                12,616      18,328          

Q1 2012 235                  -                -                 -             487               -                20                 189                2                  1,215                

Q2 2012 170                  -                -                 -             388               -                15                 134                2                  4,961                

Q3 2012 91                    -                -                 -             282               -                14                 99                  5                  655                   

Q4 2012 7                      -                -                 -             -                -                11                 -                 5                  175                   7,006        25,334          

Q1 2013 7                      -                -                 -             5                   -                11                 -                 7                  178                   

Q2 2013 -                   -                -                 -             -                -                13                 -                 14                6,131                

Q3 2013 14                    -                -                 -             203               -                12                 -                 14                255                   

Q4 2013 -                   -                -                 -             110               -                11                 -                 1                  134                   6,698        32,032          

Q1 2014 -                   -                -                 -             183               -                10                 -                 4                  209                   

Q2 2014 -                   -                -                 -             78                 -                12                 -                 291              394                   

Q3 2014 -                   -                -                 -             247               -                13                 -                 577              850                   

Q4 2014 29                    -                -                 -             237               -                12                 -                 575              864                   2,317        34,349          

Q1 2015 4                      -                -                 -             114               -                11                 -                 456              595                   

Q2 2015 4                      -                -                 -             110               -                11                 -                 479              614                   

Q3 2015 3                      -                -                 -             71                 -                13                 -                 541              637                   
Q4 2015 -                   -                -                 -             102               -                13                 -                 331              455                   2,301        36,650          

Q1 2016 -                   -                -                 -             179               -                15                 -                 416              5,617                

Q2 2016 8                      -                -                 -             219               -                13                 -                 432              672                   

Q3 2016 -                   -                -                 -             98                 -                14                 -                 366              477                   
Q4 2016 -                   -                -                 -             393               -                9                   -                 358              761                   7,527        44,177          
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Quarterly forecast cash flow  

  

 

(EUR 000s) Spain Portugal Italy France UK Quarterly Annual Cumulative

Pastor 2 Pastor 3 Pastor 4 Pastor 5 Lusitano 3 Lusitano 5 Sestante 4 Minotaure Ludgate CF CF CF

Sum CF 5,044               -                3,514             -             9,104            10,661          0                   4,868             5,874           39,065              

% Total 12.9% 0.0% 9.0% 0.0% 23.3% 27.3% 0.0% 12.5% 15.0% 100.0%

FORECAST

Quarterly Annual Cumulative

CF CF CF

Q1 2017 1 5                      -                 174               -                0                   -                 343              521                   521               

Q2 2017 2 3                      -                 232               -                -                 331              566                   1,088            

Q3 2017 3 3                      -                 178               -                -                 319              500                   1,587            

Q4 2017 4 3                      -                 314               -                -                 306              624                   2,211        2,211            

Q1 2018 5 4                      -                 352               -                -                 314              670                   2,881            

Q2 2018 6 4                      -                 442               -                -                 302              747                   3,628            

Q3 2018 7 4                      -                 388               -                -                 290              682                   4,310            

Q4 2018 8 4                      -                 429               -                -                 279              712                   2,811        5,022            

Q1 2019 9 4                      -                 433               -                -                 268              706                   5,728            

Q2 2019 10 5                      -                 434               -                -                 254              692                   6,420            

Q3 2019 11 5,005               -                 630               -                -                 240              5,875                12,295          

Q4 2019 12 -                   -                 622               -                -                 227              849                   8,122        13,144          

Q1 2020 13 -                 624               192               -                 215              1,030                14,174          

Q2 2020 14 -                 622               2,372            -                 198              3,192                17,367          

Q3 2020 15 -                 590               1,193            -                 182              1,965                19,332          

Q4 2020 16 -                 85                 1,357            -                 168              1,610                7,798        20,942          

Q1 2021 17 -                 86                 2,155            -                 155              2,395                23,338          

Q2 2021 18 -                 84                 134               -                 1,484           1,702                25,039          

Q3 2021 19 -                 83                 128               -                 -              211                   25,250          

Q4 2021 20 -                 75                 127               -                 -              202                   4,510        25,453          

Q1 2022 21 -                 77                 121               -                 -              198                   25,651          

Q2 2022 22 -                 75                 72                 -                 -              147                   25,798          

Q3 2022 23 -                 74                 67                 -                 -              142                   25,939          

Q4 2022 24 -                 67                 66                 -                 -              134                   620           26,073          

Q1 2023 25 -                 69                 65                 -                 -              134                   26,207          

Q2 2023 26 -                 67                 63                 -                 -              130                   26,337          

Q3 2023 27 -                 66                 59                 -                 -              125                   26,463          

Q4 2023 28 -                 60                 58                 655                773                   1,162        27,235          

Q1 2024 29 -                 61                 57                 685                803                   28,038          

Q2 2024 30 3,514             59                 55                 587                4,215                32,253          

Q3 2024 31 58                 52                 472                582                   32,835          

Q4 2024 32 54                 50                 350                455                   6,055        33,290          

Q1 2025 33 53                 49                 270                373                   33,663          

Q2 2025 34 1,387            48                 208                1,643                35,306          

Q3 2025 35 44                 123                167                   35,473          

Q4 2025 36 43                 1,518             1,561                3,744        37,034          

Q1 2026 37 42                 42                     37,076          

Q2 2026 38 41                 41                     37,117          

Q3 2026 39 38                 38                     37,154          

Q4 2026 40 37                 37                     157           37,191          

Q1 2027 41 36                 36                     37,227          

Q2 2027 42 34                 34                     37,261          

Q3 2027 43 31                 31                     37,292          

Q4 2027 44 30                 30                     132           37,322          

Q1 2028 45 30                 30                     37,352          

Q2 2028 46 1,713            1,713                39,065          

Q3 2028 47 -                -                    39,065          

Q4 2028 48 -                -                    1,743        39,065          
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European RMBS performance update 

  

